The financial statements of Arrendadora y Factor Banorte, S.A. de C.V., Sociedad 
Financiera de Objeto Múltiple, Entidad Regulada, Grupo Financiero Banorte, reflect that the 
Company obtained net profits for the fiscal year ended 2024 in the amount of 
$996,893,195.86 (nine hundred ninety-six million eight hundred ninety-three thousand one 
hundred ninety-five pesos 86/100 Mexican currency). It was unanimously resolved to 
allocate the amount of $99,689,319.59 (ninety-nine million six hundred eighty-nine thousand 
three hundred nineteen pesos 59/100 Mexican currency) to the Company’s legal reserve 
account, and the remaining balance, in the amount of $897,203,876.27 (eight hundred 
ninety-seven million two hundred three thousand eight hundred seventy-six pesos 27/100 
Mexican currency), to the retained earnings account from prior fiscal years. 

THREE. It is noted that, in compliance with the provisions of section XIX of Article 76 of the 
Income Tax Law, the report from the External Auditor on the tax status of the Company as

[...]

Secretary and the Statutory Examiner, from the obligation to provide a bond guaranteeing 
the performance of their duties. 

NINE. Approval is granted to pay fees to the Independent Directors and Statutory Examiner 
of the Company, in the amount of $39,054.00 (thirty-nine thousand fifty-four pesos 00/100 
Mexican currency) for each meeting of the Board of Directors and its supporting committees 
attended, net of applicable tax withholdings, with the remaining directors waiving any 
remuneration. 

TEN. The cancellation of 1,983,207 (one million nine hundred eighty-three thousand two 
hundred seven) shares held in the Company’s treasury is hereby approved, with the 
consequent reduction in the variable portion of the Company’s capital stock in the amount 
of $1,983,207.00 (one million nine hundred eighty-three thousand two hundred seven pesos 
00/100 Mexican currency), resulting in a total capital stock amount of $13,536,848,704.00 
(thirteen billion five hundred thirty-six million eight hundred forty-eight thousand seven 
hundred four pesos 00/100 Mexican currency). 

ELEVEN. As a result of the foregoing resolutions, the Company’s capital stock is distributed 
as follows: 

Capital Stock Series Shares Par Value Amount 

Fixed Portion “A” 345’099,003 $1.00 $345’099,003.00 

Variable Portion “B” 13,536’848,704 $1.00 $13,536’848,704.00